UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION & FARMER'S WELFARE, JAMMU

Sub: Cancellation of Appointment order of Sh. Ajay Kumar S/o Krishan Lal under OM Category, Division Cadre Jammu and Sh. Bunty Kumar S/o Sohal Lal under SC Category, Division Cadre Jammu for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer in Agriculture Production & Farmers Welfare Department.

Ref: Administrative Department's letter No. Agri-Coord/6/2021(7091749)1596 dated 29.05.2024

ORDER No: 148 -DAJ of 2024 DATED: 06 /06/2024

Whereas on the recommendations of J&K Service Selection Board vide letter No. JKSSB/23/2023-03 (E-7164134) dated 09.06.2023 and approval conveyed by the Administrative Department vide No. Agri/Cood/06/2021 (7091749) dated 20.06.2023 and after receipt of satisfactory report from J&K CID with regard to Character and Antecendents in favour of candidates those have filled their V-Roll, this Directorate vide Agriculture order No. 267-DAJ of 2023 dated 14.09.2023 had issued an appointment order in favour of 08 candidates for their temporary appointment as Junior Scale Stenographer, Division Cadre Jammu in the Pay Level-6B (35600-112800) in Agriculture Department with the directions to concerned appointees to report to their concerned officers within 21 days from date of issuance of above said appointment order, otherwise they shall forgo their right to appointment and their appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any further notice.

Whereas, the Chief Agriculture Officer Rajouri vide letter No. CAO/R/Estt/2023-24/3965 dated 17.10.2023 has conveyed that **Sh. Ajay Kumar S/o Krishan Lal** who was selected **under OM Category**, **Division Cadre Jammu** has not reported to this office till date to join as Jr. Scale Stenographer. Also, the Chief Agriculture Officer, Udhampur vide letter No. CAO/U/Estt/2023-24/4264 dated 14.10.2023 has conveyed that **Sh. Bunty Kumar S/o Sohal Lal** who was selected **under SC Category**, Division Cadre Jammu has not reported to this office till date to join as Jr. Scale Stenographer.

Whereas, the same has been conveyed to the Administrative Department vide letter No. Agri./DAJ/Estt-184/2023-24/4431 dated 28.10.2023.

Whereas, as per Circular No. 08 JK (GAD) of 2019 dated 04.12.2019 under endorsement No. GAD(Ser)Genl/Circ/06/01 dated 04.12.2019 issued by GAD, it has been provided that the candidates who failed to join within the period of 21 days from the date of issuance of the appointment order shall forgo their right to appointment which shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab initio without any further notice.

Now, therefore, keeping in view of above, the appointment of Sh. Ajay Kumar S/o Krishan Lal under OM Category, Division Cadre Jammu and Sh. Bunty Kumar **S/o Sohai Lal** under SC Category, Division Cadre Jammu for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer in Agriculture Production & Farmers Welfare Department is deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.

igh Reen) tor Direc **Agriculture Production & FW** mu Dated: 16 .06.2024

No: Agri/DAJ/Estt-**01**/2024-25/**1**137 - 42 Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for favour of kind information please.
- 2. Chief Agriculture Officer, Udhampur for information and necessary action.
- 3. Chief Agriculture Officer, Rajouri for information and necessary action.
- . 4. I/c Website for uploading in the Departmental Website.
 - 5. Sh. Ajay Kumar S/o Krishan Lal R/o H.No. 101, Kamala Morh, Ramgarh, Samba.
 - 6. Sh. Bunty Kumar S/o Sohal Lal R/o Flora, Nabgani, Marh, Jammu